

No. 19-5410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BORDEN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RYAN P. MULVEY
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL PEPSON
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 444-2841

rmulvey@afphq.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 5

I. The ACCA is a Classic Example of Overcriminalization: a Real Problem that Harms Real People..... 5

II. Absent a Clear Statement to the Contrary, Courts Should Presume that Criminal Statutes Require Knowing or Intentional Conduct 15

A. The ACCA’s Force Clause Unambiguously Distinguishes Between Intentional and Reckless Conduct Resulting in Harm..... 15

B. The Role of *Mens Rea* in Distinguishing Culpability Levels is Deeply Rooted in Our System of Law..... 19

C. There Should Be a Background Presumption in Favor of a Knowledge or Intent *Mens Rea* for Statutes Like the ACCA that Expose Defendants to Severe Penalties 25

III. Under the Rule of Lenity, the ACCA’s Force Clause Must be Narrowly Construed 27

IV. Mass Overincarceration Threatens Public Health 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	18, 28
<i>Brown v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	19
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	26
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , No. 01–1017, 2014 WL 1942923 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2014).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17, 24, 28
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	29
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19, 25, 26

<i>State v. Cope</i> , No. M2014-00775-CCA-R3-CD, 2015 WL 4880347 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 14, 2015).....	24
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	29
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 470 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , No. 07-28-1, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159377 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21

<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	29
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Yirkovsky</i> , 259 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 766 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	21
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	16
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 953 (2020).....	6
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 769 F. App'x 195 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11

<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 11, 17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074, 1100 (2015).....	15, 18, 28, 29
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	17
Rules	
Model Penal Code § 2.02(3).....	27
Other Authorities	
Amended Plea Agreement ¶ 4(c), <i>United States v. Borden</i> , No. 17-CR-120 (E.D. Tenn. filed Jan. 10, 2018), ECF No. 22	14
Benjamin Levin, <i>Guns and Drugs</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 2173 (2016)	15
<i>COVID-19 Coronavirus</i> , Fed. Bureau of Prisons, https://bit.ly/3eKDo27	31
Daniel Givelber, <i>The New Law of Murder</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 375 (1994)	23
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	20

Hearing before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the U.S. H.R. Judiciary Comm. (June 1, 2017) (statement on behalf of the Judicial Conference of the United States from U.S. District Judge Paul Cassell), <i>reprinted in</i> 19 Fed. Sent. R. 344 (2007)	3
Hon. Jack Weinstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Denigration of Mens Rea in Drug Sentencing</i> , 7 Fed. Sent. R. 121 (1994).....	22
<i>Inmate Age</i> , Fed. Bureau of Prisons, https://bit.ly/3azrip4	31
Jeffrey A. Turner, Note, <i>Reestablishing a Knowledge Mens Rea Requirement for Armed Career Criminal Act “Violent Felonies” Post-Voisine</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. 1717 (2019).....	17, 19, 27
Josiah Rich et al., <i>We Must Release Prisoners to Lessen the Spread of Coronavirus</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 17, 2020.....	31
Letter from Public Health Experts to the President Donald J. Trump (Mar. 27, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/351IpPp	31
Michael Pepson, Comment, <i>Therapeutic Jurisprudence in Philosophical Perspective</i> , 2 J. of Law, Phil. & Culture 239 (2008)	20

Neil Gorsuch <i>et al.</i> , A Republic, If You Can Keep It (2019).....	23, 24
Paul G. Cassell & Erik Luna, <i>Sense and Sensibility in Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , 23 Fed. Sent. R. 219 (2011).....	13
Resentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 07-20243 (W.D. Tenn. June 28, 2017), ECF No. 148	8, 9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 cmt. f (Am. Law Inst. 1965)	25
Rich Schapiro, <i>1st Prison Inmate to Die of Coronavirus Wrote Heartbreaking Letter to Judge</i> , NBC News, Apr. 5, 2020, https://nbcnews.to/2yBQGNN	31
Richard G. Singer, <i>The Resurgence of Mens Rea: The Rise and Fall of Strict Liability</i> , 30 B.C. L. Rev. 337 (1989)	19, 20
Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 07-20243 (W.D. Tenn. July 14, 2011), ECF No. 124	9
Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 12-45 (E.D. Tenn. May 9, 2013), ECF No. 41	6, 7
Stephen F. Smith, “ <i>Innocence</i> ” and the <i>Guilty Mind</i> , 69 Hastings L.J. 1609 (2018).....	23, 27

Stephen F. Smith, <i>Proportional Mens Rea</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 127 (2006)	22
Stephen R. Sady & Gillian R. Schroff, Johnson: <i>Remembrance of Illegal Sentences Past</i> , 28 Fed. Sent. R. 58, 63 (2015).....	5, 15
Stephen R. Sady, <i>The Armed Career Criminal Act—What’s Wrong with “Three Strikes, You’re Out”?</i> , 7 Fed. Sent. R. 69, 69 (1994).....	5
William Blackstone, Commentaries	20
